Goodyear Net Income (Loss) (61)$   75$   693$   346$   1,264$  307$   2,452$  629$   212$   343$   (216)$   (375)$   (77)$   583$   (330)$   228$   115$   (807)$

Net Sales (as reported) $3,598 $3,830 $15,475 $15,377 $15,158 $16,443 $18,138 $19,540 $20,992 $22,767 $18,832 $16,301 $19,488 $19,644 $18,751 $18,098 $18,353 $15,102

Return on Net Sales (as reported)  (1.7)% 2.0% 4.5% 2.3% 8.3% 1.9% 13.5% 3.2% 1.0% 1.5%  (1.1)%  (2.3)%  (0.4)% 3.0%  (1.8)% 1.3% 0.6%  (5.3)%

Total Segment Operating Margin 5.3% 7.3% 8.2% 10.1% 13.2% 12.3% 9.4% 8.1% 5.9% 6.0% 4.9% 2.3% 4.1% 6.3% 3.8% 5.9% 5.2% 2.8%

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Twelve Months Ended

December 31,

First Quarter 2019 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

32

Terms: US$ millions,
(except EPS)

As

Reported

Discrete Tax

Items Asset Sales

Insurance

Recovery

Transaction

Costs Hurricane Effect

Brazil

Transportation

Strike

Pension

Settlement As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,841$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   3,841$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,949   -   -   -   -   -   (7)   -   2,942

Gross Margin 892   -   -   -   -   -   7   -   899

SAG 588   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   588

Rationalizations (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2)

Interest Expense 78   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   78

Other (Income) Expense 45   -   2   2   (11)   (8)   -   (3)   27

Pre-tax Income 183   -   (2)   (2)   11   8   7   3   208

Taxes 19   28   (1)   (1)   3   -   2   1   51

Minority Interest 7   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7

Goodyear Net Income 157$   (28)$   (1)$   (1)$   8$   8$   5$   2$   150$

[…]

Taxes 6   18   (7)   1   (1)   (1)   16

Minority Interest 17   -   (16)   -   -   -   1

Goodyear Net Income (Loss) (61)$   85$   23$   4$   (4)$   (2)$   45$

EPS (0.26)$   0.36$   0.10$   0.02$   (0.02)$   (0.01)$   0.19$

First Quarter 2018 Significant Items
(After Tax and Minority Interest)

33

Terms: US$ millions,

(except EPS)

As

Reported

Rationalizations,

Asset Write-offs,

and Accelerated

Depreciation

Discrete Tax

Items

Pension

Standard

Change

TireHub

Transaction

Costs

Hurricane

Effect As Adjusted

Net Sales 3,830$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   3,830$

Cost of Goods Sold 2,976   (1)   -   -   -   -   2,975

Gross Margin 854   1   -   -   -   -   855

SAG 591   -   -   -   -   -   591

Rationalizations 37   (37)   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Expense 76   -   -   -   -   -   76

Other (Income) Expense 37   -   -   (9)   (4)   (3)   21

Pre-tax Income 113   38   -   9   4   3   167

Taxes 33   11   (7)   2   1   -   40

Minority Interest 5   -   -   -   -   -   5

Goodyear Net Income 75$   27$   7$   7$   3$   3$   122$

EPS 0.31$   0.11$   0.03$   0.03$   0.01$   0.01$   0.50$